
2010 Australian Schools Orienteering Championships 

Individual Event 28/09/2010 South Australia 

Senior Boys  (34)         5.9 km  250 m   16 C     

1  Lawford, Ian  ACT  39:03:00 

2  Poland, Oliver  ACT  39:31:00 

   RES   Nankervis, Brodie  TAS  42:31:00 

3  Neumann, Kurt  QLD  42:35:00 

4  Morrison, Duncan  NZL  43:16:00 

5  Richardson, Alistair  NZL  45:08:00 

6  Massie, Cameron  NZL  45:11:00 

7  Hann, Nick  NZL  45:15:00 

8  Dose, Riordan  SA  45:40:00 

9  Bicevskis, Karl  TAS  46:14:00 

10  Goddard, Tom  TAS  47:05:00 

11  Bennett, Robert  NSW  47:08:00 

12  Lawrie, Stuart  TAS  47:24:00 

13  Robertson, James  VIC  48:59:00 

14  Gregory, Kasimir  NSW  49:41:00 

15  McDonough, Shaun  TAS  51:23:00 

16  Neumann, Mitchell  QLD  51:28:00 

17  Mann, Bill  WA  53:11:00 

18  Neve, Todd  VIC  54:56:00 

19  Gafner, Andreas  WA  55:54:00 

20  Wilson, Huon  NSW  56:08:00 

21  Hyslop, Richard  ACT  58:27:00 

22  Mee, Harry  QLD  59:19:00 

23  McNulty, Oscar  WA  60:33:00 

24  Hill, Matthew  NSW  60:51:00 

25  Blinco, Trent  QLD  61:05:00 

26  De Jongh, Paul  ACT  61:21:00 

   RES  Charlton, Glen  NSW  61:25:00 

   RES  Bowen, Scott  ACT  62:32:00 

   RES  Roberts, Angus  NSW  64:41:00 

27  Hazell, Luke  SA  66:34:00 

28  McComb, Bryn  SA  69:35:00 



   RES  Alvear‐Fujii, Paulo  QLD  77:40:00 

29  Duke, Thomas  VIC  117:33:00
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Senior Girls  (28)        5.4 km  220 m   17 C     

1  Robertson, Laura  NZL                 52:59  

2  Cantwell, Emily  QLD                53:55  

3  Metherell, Selena  NZL                 54:47  

4  Muir, Heather  QLD                55:48  

5  Goodwin, Jaime  NZL                 56:18  

6  Doyle, Jacqui  QLD                56:28  

7  McMillan, Jula  NZL                 57:11  

8  Dawson, Michele  NSW               60:04  

9  Campbell, Emma  TAS                 61:24  

9  Buckerfield, Amy  TAS                 61:24  

11  Sunley, Rebekah  VIC                  61:35  

12  Parsons, Georgia  ACT                 65:12  

   RES   Doyle, Katie  QLD                 66:08  

13  Fleming, Mary   VIC                 66:36  

14  Mason‐Fyfe, Helen  SA                    66:58  

15  Freese, Rebecca  QLD                 69:51  

16  Bennett, Bridget   NSW               71:49  

17  West, Jessie  TAS                 72:14  

   RES   Mitchell, Sarah  TAS                 73:18  

18  Henderson, Sally‐Anne  NSW               73:59  

19  Merrotsy, Alinta   NSW              78:59  

20  Haiblen, Bonnie   ACT                79:42  

21  Phillips, Rebecca  TAS                 84:54  

   RES  Barker‐Smith, Felicity  NSW               88:00  

22  Austin, Rachel  WA                 89:45  

   RES  Butler, Rebecca  TAS                 98:11  

23  Anderson, Celine  ACT                105:56  

Hennessy, Emily  VIC                    mp  
 
 

 

 

 



Junior Boys  (37)         4.6 km  150 m   14 C     

     

1  Robertson, Tim  NZL  32:51:00 

2  Neumann, Max  QLD  34:03:00 

3  Oakhill, Jack  QLD  34:44:00 

4  Eatson, Thomas  NZL  38:12:00 

5  Doyle, Matt  QLD  38:19:00 

6  Dowson, Joe  WA  39:54:00 

7  Day, Jarrah  TAS  41:27:00 

8  Dawson, Aidan  NSW  42:25:00 

9  Nankervis, Ashley  TAS  42:38:00 

10  Tay, David  QLD  42:57:00 

11  Hill, Daniel  NSW  44:28:00 

12  Metherell, Kieran  NZL  44:35:00 

13  McNulty, Henry  WA  46:20:00 

14  Fuller, James  SA  46:58:00 

15  Wilson, Toby  NSW  47:42:00 

16  Robinson, Angus  VIC  47:58:00 

17  Woods, Kieran  NZL  48:15:00 

18  Collins, Nicholas  VIC  48:24:00 

19  Mill, Oliver  ACT  49:12:00 

   RES   Melhuish, Stephen  ACT  52:31:00 

   RES   Howes, Oliver  QLD  53:14:00 

21  Sullivan, Aiden  SA  53:17:00 

   RES   Jones, Lawrence  NSW  56:49:00 

22  Duncan, Cameron  WA  59:31:00 

23  de Jongh, Ian  ACT  60:08:00 

24  Stronach, Oisin  TAS  61:38:00 

25  Lane, Ciaran  ACT  62:09:00 

26  Charlton, Scott  NSW  63:05:00 

   RES   Bowerman, Corey  TAS  63:23:00 

27  Lumsden‐Hill, James  VIC  67:06:00 

   RES   Deoliviera, Lazarus  SA  70:17:00 

28  Whittaker, Robert  SA  91:39:00 

29  Winter, Sebastian  VIC  98:59:00 

   RES   Wilson, John ‐ Joe  VIC  111:11:00 



30  Millington, Benjamin  TAS  133:44:00 

Anderson, Bryce  ACT  mp 

Van de Loo, Riley  SA  DNF 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Junior Girls  (25)        4.2 km  150 m   13 C     

 

1  Turner, Lauren  NZL  38:52:00

2  Dowling, Anna  TAS  41:16:00

3 
Hammond, Shea‐
Cara  ACT  42:34:00

4  Bowen, Kate  ACT  43:07:00

5  Sampson, Hannah  NZL  43:15:00

6  Edmonds, Holly  NZL  44:20:00

7  Marshall, Nicola  TAS  47:22:00

8  Goddard, Hannah  TAS  47:39:00

9  Barnes, Helena  NZL  47:49:00

10  Burridge, Heather  QLD  48:31:00

11  Sprod, Olivia  SA  49:03:00

12  Blatchford, Nicola  NSW  49:07:00

13  Fuller, Melanie  SA  49:11:00

14  Harvey, Kelsey  QLD  49:26:00

15  Kinrade, Tahlia  QLD  50:10:00

   RES  Burrill, Alison  QLD  53:58:00

16  Roberts, Rhiana  NSW  59:05:00

17  Gordon, Stephanie  TAS  59:17:00

18  Dalheim, Rosie  VIC  60:40:00

19  Fleming, Lucy  VIC  60:47:00

20  Young, Sally  SA  61:21:00

21  Hoey, Jessica  QLD  66:31:00

22  Bruce, Alicia  ACT  84:59:00

23  Marshall, Katie  VIC  87:27:00

24  Bragg, Michaela  ACT  90:09:00

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Individual Team Points 
Senior Boys 
   
  5 Morrison, Duncan            NZL  43:16:00 

    6 Richardson, Alistair         NZL  45:08:00 

    7 Massie, Cameron              NZL  45:11:00 

133:35:00  8 
 
 

    1 Lawford, Ian               ACT  39:03:00 

    2 Poland, Oliver             ACT  39:31:00 

   22 Hyslop, Richard              ACT  58:27:00 

137:01:00  7 

   10 Bicevskis, Karl              TAS  46:14:00 

   11 Goddard, Tom                 TAS  47:05:00 

   13 Lawrie, Stuart               TAS  47:24:00 

140:43:00  6 
 
 

   12 Bennett, Robert             NSW  47:08:00 

   15 Gregory, Kasimir             NSW  49:41:00 

   21 Wilson, Huon                 NSW  56:08:00 

152:57:00  5 
 

    4 Neumann, Kurt             QLD  42:35:00 

   17 Neumann, Mitchell           QLD  51:28:00 

   23 Mee, Harry                   QLD  59:19:00 

153:22:00  4 
 
 

   18 Mann, Bill                   WA  53:11:00 

   20 Gafner, Andreas              WA  55:54:00 

   24 McNulty, Oscar               WA  60:33:00 

169:38:00  3 
 

    9 Dose, Riordan               SA  45:40:00 

   31 Hazell, Luke                 SA  66:34:00 

   32 McComb, Bryn                 SA  69:35:00 

181:49:00  2 
 

   14 Robertson, James            VIC  48:59:00 

   19 Neve, Todd                   VIC  54:56:00 

   34 Duke, Thomas                VIC  117:33:00 

221:28:00  1 



 

Senior Girls 
 
 

    1 Robertson, Laura             NZL  52:59:00 

    3 Metherell, Selena            NZL  54:47:00 

    5 Goodwin, Jaime               NZL  56:18:00 

164:04:00  8 

    2 Cantwell, Emily              QLD  53:55:00 

    4 Muir, Heather                QLD  55:48:00 

    6 Doyle, Jacqui                QLD  56:28:00 

166:11:00  7 

    9 Campbell, Emma               TAS  61:24:00 

    9 Buckerfield, Amy             TAS  61:24:00 

   18 West, Jessie                 TAS  72:14:00 

195:02:00  6 

    8 Dawson, Michele              NSW  60:04:00 

   17 Bennett, Bridget            NSW  71:49:00 

   20 Henderson, Sally‐Anne        NSW  73:59:00 

205:52:00  5 
 

   12 Parsons, Georgia             ACT  65:12:00 

   22 Haiblen, Bonnie             ACT  79:42:00 

   27 Anderson, Celine             ACT  105:56:00 

250:50:00  4 
 

   11 Sunley, Rebekah              VIC  61:35:00 

   14 Fleming, Mary               VIC  66:36:00 

      Hennessy, Emily              VIC  mp  3 
 

   15 Mason‐Fyfe, Helen            SA  66:58:00  2 
 

   25 Austin, Rachel              WA  89:45:00  1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Junior Boys 

    2 Neumann, Max                QLD  34:03:00 

    3 Oakhill, Jack                QLD  34:44:00 

    5 Doyle, Matt                  QLD  38:19:00 

107:06:00  8 
 

    1 Robertson, Tim              NZL  32:51:00 

    4 Eatson, Thomas               NZL  38:12:00 

   12 Metherell, Kieran            NZL  44:35:00 

115:38:00  7 
 

    8 Dawson, Aidan                NSW  42:25:00 

   11 Hill, Daniel                 NSW  44:28:00 

   15 Wilson, Toby                 NSW  47:42:00 

134:35:00  6 
 

    7 Day, Jarrah                  TAS  41:27:00 

    9 Nankervis, Ashley            TAS  42:38:00 

   26 Stronach, Oisin              TAS  61:38:00 

145:43:00  5 
 

    6 Dowson, Joe                 WA  39:54:00 

   13 McNulty, Henry               WA  46:20:00 

   24 Duncan, Cameron              WA  59:31:00 

145:45:00  4 
 

   16 Robinson, Angus              VIC  47:58:00 

   18 Collins, Nicholas            VIC  48:24:00 

   30 Lumsden‐Hill, James          VIC  67:06:00 

163:28:00  3 
 

   19 Mill, Oliver                 ACT  49:12:00 

   25 de Jongh, Ian                ACT  60:08:00 

   27 Lane, Ciaran                 ACT  62:09:00 

171:29:00  2 
 

   14 Fuller, James                SA  46:58:00 

   22 Sullivan, Aiden              SA  53:17:00 

   32 Whittaker, Robert            SA  91:39:00 

191:54:00  1 



 

Junior Girls 

    1 Turner, Lauren               NZL  38:52:00 

    5 Sampson, Hannah              NZL  43:15:00 

    6 Edmonds, Holly               NZL  44:20:00 

126:27:00 
8
 

    2 Dowling, Anna                TAS  41:16:00 

    7 Marshall, Nicola             TAS  47:22:00 

    8 Goddard, Hannah              TAS  47:39:00 

136:17:00  7 

   10 Burridge, Heather            QLD  48:31:00 

   14 Harvey, Kelsey               QLD  49:26:00 

   15 Kinrade, Tahlia              QLD  50:10:00 

148:07:00  6 
 

   11 Sprod, Olivia               SA  49:03:00 

   13 Fuller, Melanie              SA  49:11:00 

   21 Young, Sally                 SA  61:21:00 

159:35:00  5 
 

    3 Hammond, Shea‐Cara          ACT  42:34:00 

    4 Bowen, Kate                  ACT  43:07:00 

   23 Bruce, Alicia                ACT  84:59:00 

170:40:00  4 
 

   19 Dalheim, Rosie               VIC  60:40:00 

   20 Fleming, Lucy                VIC  60:47:00 

   24 Marshall, Katie              VIC  87:27:00 

208:54:00  3 
 

NSW  2 
 

WA  0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Australian Schools Relay Results 

Junior Girls  (8)            
 
    1    104 QLD Q QLD‐JG                              92:30  
             Harvey Kelsey                  95   30:01  
             Kinrade Tahlia                  95   32:49  
             Burridge Heather             97   29:40  
 
    2    101 ACT A ACT‐JG                             102:11  
             Bowen Kate                      95   28:15  
             Bruce Alicia                       96   43:47  
             Hammond Shea‐Cara      95   30:09  
 
    3    108 NZL Z NZL‐JG                             104:37  
             Turner Lauren                   95   34:20  
             Sampson Hannah             96   29:02  
             Edmonds Holly                  95   41:15  
 
    4    107 TAS T TAS‐JG                             106:00  
             Marshall Nicola                 95   36:38  
             Goddard Hannah              97   38:37  
             Dowling Anna                   96   30:45  
 
    5    109 UNOF . UN‐JG                             124:14  
             Hoey Jessica                      96   44:31  
             Gordon Stephanie            95   39:57  
             Burrill Alison                      95   39:46  
 
    6    105 SA S SA‐JG                               126:40  
             Young Sally                        96   48:46  
             Sprod Olivia                      09   33:01  
             Fuller Melanie                  95   44:53  
 
    7    103 VIC V VIC‐JG                             143:14  
             Fleming Lucy                    96   33:23  
             Marshall Katie                  95   70:25  
             Dalheim Rosie                  96   39:26  
 
 
         110 UNOF . UN‐JG                                 mp  
             Barnes Helena                  95   30:57  
             Bragg Michaela                 95      mp  
             NM                                         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Junior Boys  (12)            
 
    1    204 QLD Q QLD‐JB                              73:54  
             Doyle Matt                     96   24:39  
             Oakhill Jack                    95   24:00  
             Neumann Max              95   25:15  
 
    2    208 NZL Z NZL‐JB                              80:51  
             Eatson Thomas                 95   28:13  
             Woods Kieran                   95   29:43  
             Robertson Tim                  95   22:55  
 
    3    209 UNOF . UN‐JB                              91:38  
             Tay David                         95   28:05  
             Howes Oliver                   95   35:02  
             Metherell Kieran             95   28:31  
 
    4    206 WA W WA‐JB                                91:52  
             Dowson Joe                      96   28:15  
             Duncan Cameron             96   34:59  
             McNulty Henry                 94   28:38  
 
    5    202 NSW N NSW‐JB                              92:24  
             Dawson Aidan                   96   31:09  
             Wilson Toby                      97   32:35  
             Hill Daniel                          97   28:40  
 
    6    207 TAS T TAS‐JB                             100:35  
             Nankervis Ashley             96   29:42  
             Oisin Stronach                 97   42:01  
             Day Jarrah                         97   28:52  
 
    7    203 VIC V VIC‐JB                             109:58  
             Robinson Angus               95   31:04  
             Lumden‐Hill James                 44:38  
             Collins Nicholas               96   34:16  
 
    8    205 SA S SA‐JB                               123:16  
             Fuller James                   96   36:46  
             Whittaker Robert          96   43:31  
             Sullivan Aiden                96   42:59  
 
    9    212 UNOF . UN‐JB                             124:31  
             Deoliviera Lazarus         95   45:18  
             Lane Ciaran                    97   36:36  
             van de Loo Riley            97   42:37  
 
   10    210 UNOF . UN‐JB                             129:12  
             Jones Lawrence               96   37:07  
             Millington Ben                 96   51:34  
             Bowerman Corey            96   40:31  



 
   11    211 UNOF . UN‐JB                             155:12  
             Charlton Scott                 97   50:12  
             Wilson John ‐ Joe            95   63:48  
             Winter Sebastian             95   41:12  
 
 
         201 ACT A ACT‐JB                                 mp  
             Anderson Bryce             96   45:11  
             de Jongh Ian                   96   36:40  
             Mill Oliver                       97      mp  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Senior Girls  (9)            
 
    1    308 NZL Z NZL‐SG                             102:52  
             Goodwin Jaime                  92   34:53  
             Metherell Selena               93   35:46  
             Robertson Laura                93   32:13  
 
    2    304 QLD Q QLD‐SG                             118:40  
             Doyle Jacqui                     94   37:32  
             Muir Heather                   93   41:35  
             Cantwell Emily                 93   39:33  
 
    3    303 VIC V VIC‐SG                             141:51  
             Sunley Rebekah                 93   38:52  
             Hennessy Emily                  94   60:30  
             Fleming Mary                     93   42:29  
 
    4    309 UNOF . UN‐SG                             144:52  
             McMillan Jula                     93   42:44  
             Austin Rachel                      94   51:49  
             Mason‐Fyfe Helen              92   50:19  
 
    5    302 NSW N NSW‐SG                             149:36  
             Henderson Sally‐Anne       92   46:07  
             Bennett Bridget                   94   59:51  
             Dawson Michele                 94   43:38  
 
    6    305 UNOF . UN‐SG                             152:07  
             Butler Rebecca                 94   45:43  
             Mitchell Sarah                   93   56:16  
             West Jessie                        93   50:08  
 
    7    301 ACT A ACT‐SG                             157:37  
             Parsons Georgia                92   36:15  
             Haiblen Bonnie                 92   55:24  
             Anderson Celine                93   65:58  
 
    8    307 TAS T TAS‐SG                             161:44  
             Phillips Rebecca               93   48:43  
             Campbell Emma                  93   70:08  
             Buckerfield Amy                92   42:53  
 
    9    310 UNOF . UN‐SG                             165:16  
             Merrotsy Alinta                94   55:50  
             Barker‐Smith Felicity          94   65:16  
             Doyle Katie                    93   44:10  
 
 
 
 
 



Senior Boys  (11)            
 
    1    401 ACT A ACT‐SB                              91:02  
             Hyslop Richard               93   34:29  
             Poland Oliver                  94   28:34  
             Lawford Ian                    93   27:59  
 
    2    407 TAS T TAS‐SB                              96:37  
             Bicevskis Karl                 93   31:34  
             Lawrie Stuart                  92   32:09  
             Goddard Tom                 93   32:54  
 
    3    408 NZL Z NZL‐SB                              96:54  
             Massie Cameron          92   33:17  
             Hann Nick                      94   32:30  
             Morrison Duncan         92   31:07  
 
    4    410 UNOF . UN‐SB                             109:01  
             Nankervis Brodie               94   31:43  
             McDonough Shaun           94   40:54  
             Richardson Alistair            93   36:24  
 
    5    402 NSW N NSW‐SB                             117:56  
             Kasimir Gregory                92   34:34  
             Wilson Huon                      92   40:31  
             Bennett Robert                 92   42:51  
 
    6    405 SA S SA‐SB                               125:51  
             Dose Riordan                   92   31:58  
             Hazell Luke                       93   46:08  
             McComb Bryn                 94   47:45  
 
    7    411 UNOF . UN‐SB                             131:13  
             de Jongh Paul                93   34:42  
             Blinco Trent                   94   48:04  
             Alvear‐Fujii Paulo         93   48:27  
 
    8    409 UNOF . UN‐SB                             137:24  
             Charlton Glen                 93   56:27  
             Roberts Angus                94   39:52  
             Hill Matthew                  94   41:05  
 
 
         404 QLD Q QLD‐SB                                 mp  
             Neumann Mitchell        93   45:39  
             Mee Harry                      93      mp  
             Neumann Kurt              93   31:17  
 
         406 WA W WA‐SB                                   mp  
             Mann Bill                      94   34:25  
             Gafner Andreas           93      mp  



             McNulty Oscar             94   29:56  
 
         403 VIC V VIC‐SB                                dnf  
             Robertson James           92   31:30  
             Neve Todd                      93   35:50  
             Duke Thomas                 96     dns  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2010 Australian Schools Orienteering Honour Team 
 
Junior Girls 
 
Kate Bowen      ACT 
Heather Burridge    QLD 
Anna Dowling    TAS 
Shea‐ Cara Hammond  ACT 
 
 
Junior Boys 
 
Joe Dowson     WA 
Matt Doyle      QLD 
Max Neumann    QLD 
Jack Oakhill      QLD 
 
 
Senior Girls 
 
Emily Cantwell    QLD 
Jacqui Doyle     QLD 
Heather Muir    QLD 
Rebekah Sunley    VIC 
 
 
Senior Boys 
 
Riordan Dose    SA 
Ian Lawford      ACT 
Kurt Neumann    QLD 
Oliver Poland    ACT 
 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
ASOC POINTS TABLE 

 

 

Individual ACT NSW QLD SA TAS VIC WA 

Senior Boys  7 5 4 2 6 1 3 

Senior Girls 4 5 7 2 6 3 1 

Junior Boys  2 6 7 1 5 3 4 

Junior Girls  4 2 6 5 7 3 0 

Total Points 
(Individual) 

17 18 24 10 24 10 8 

        

Relay ACT NSW QLD SA TAS VIC WA 

Senior Boys  7 5 0 4 6 0 0 

Senior Girls 4 5 7 0 3 6 0 

Junior Boys  0 5 7 2 4 3 6 

Junior Girls 6 0 7 4 5 3 0 

Total Points 
(Relay) 

17 15 21 10 18 12 6 

        

Overall Points 
Add individual and 

relay points 

34 33 45 20 42 22 14 

Place 3 4 1 6 2 5 7 

 ACT NSW QLD SA TAS VIC WA 

 

 

 

 

   



Place State Points 

1 QLD 45 

2 TAS 42 

3 ACT 34 

4 NSW  33 

5 VIC 22 

6 SA 20 

7 WA 14 

 

Scoring System:  

The first team in each class scores 7 points,  

second 6 points, etc, down to seventh position, 

which scores 1 point.  

Composite or Ad Hoc teams do not score points 



Australian States V New Zealand  
POINTS TABLE 

(Southern Cross Junior Challenge)  

 

 

 

Individual ACT NSW QLD SA TAS VIC WA NZ 

Senior Boys  7 5 4 2 6 1 3 8 

Senior Girls 4 5 7 2 6 3 1 8 

Junior Boys  2 6 8 1 5 3 4 7 

Junior Girls  4 2 6 5 7 3 0 8 

Total Points 
(Individual) 

17 18 25 10 24 10 8 31 

         

Relay ACT NSW QLD SA TAS VIC WA NZ 

Senior Boys  8 5 0 4 7 0 0 6 

Senior Girls 4 5 7 0 3 6 0 8 

Junior Boys  0 5 8 2 4 3 6 7 

Junior Girls 7 0 8 4 5 3 0 6 

Total Points 
(Relay) 

19 15 23 10 19 12 6 27 

         

Overall Points 
Add individual and 

relay points 

36 33 48 20 43 22 14 58 

Place 4 5 2 7 3 6 8 1 

 ACT NSW QLD SA TAS VIC WA NZ 

 

 



Place State Points

1 NZL 58 

2 QLD 48 

3 TAS 43 

4 ACT 36 

5 NSW 33 

6 VIC 22 

7 SA 20 

8 WA 14 

 

Scoring System:  

The first team in each class scores 8 points, 

second 7 points, etc, down to eighth position,  

which scores 1 point.  

Composite or Ad Hoc teams do not score points 

 


